interest rates. In order to optimize the company's position with regards to the interest income and interest expenses and to manage
the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed
rate and floating rate financial instruments in it total portfolio.

	 The company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk as at the specified reporting date.

	 Refer Note 19 and Note 22 for interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instrument at the reporting date.

	 Foreign currency risk

	 The Company operates locally, however, the nature of its operations requires it to transact in in several currencies and consequently
the Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk in various foreign currencies.

	 The Company evaluates exchange rate exposure arising from foreign currency transactions and the Company follows established risk
management policies.

	 I. 	 Foreign Currency Exposure

		  Refer Note 41 for foreign currency exposure as at March 31, 2018 and March 31, 2017 respectively.

	 II. 	 Foreign Currency Sensitivity

	 	 1% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on the profit before tax

Currency 2017-18 2016-17
1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease

USD (163.16)  163.16 (284.64)  284.64
Euro  -  -  0.84 (0.84)
GBP  -  -  -  -
SGD  -  -  -  -
SEK (0.02)  0.02 (0.02)  0.02
Total (163.18) 163.18 (283.82) 283.82

	 Credit risk

	 Credit risk arises from the possibility that counter party may not be able to settle their obligations as agreed. To manage this, the
Company periodically assesses the financial reliability of customers, taking into account the financial condition, current economic
trends, and analysis of historical bad debts and ageing of accounts receivable. Individual risk limits are set accordingly.

	 The Company considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of asset and whether there has been a significant increase
in credit risk on an ongoing basis throughout each reporting period. To assess whether there is significant increase in credit risk

[…]

interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed
rate and floating rate financial instruments in it total portfolio.

	 The Group is not exposed to significant interest rate risk as at the specified reporting date.

	 Refer Note 19 and Note 22 for interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instrument at the reporting date.

	 Foreign currency risk

	 The Holding Company and one of the subsidiary company operates locally whereas two of the subsidiaries operates outside India,
however, the nature of its operations requires it to transact in in several currencies and consequently the Group is exposed to foreign
exchange risk in various foreign currencies.

	 The Group evaluates exchange rate exposure arising from foreign currency transactions and the Group follows established risk
management policies.

	 I. 	 Foreign Currency Exposure

		  Refer Note 41 for foreign currency exposure as at March 31, 2018 and March 31, 2017 respectively.

	 II. 	 Foreign Currency Sensitivity

		  1% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on the profit before tax

Currency 2017-18 2016-17
1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease

USD (237.95)  237.95 (357.79)  357.79
Euro  -  -  0.84 (0.84)
GBP  -  -  -  -
SGD  -  -  -  -
SEK (0.02)  0.02 (0.02)  0.02
Total (237.98) 237.98 (356.97) 356.97

		  Credit risk

		  Credit risk arises from the possibility that counter party may not be able to settle their obligations as agreed. To manage this, the
Group periodically assesses the financial reliability of customers, taking into account the financial condition, current economic
trends, and analysis of historical bad debts and ageing of accounts receivable. Individual risk limits are set accordingly.

		  The Group considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of asset and whether there has been a significant increase
in credit risk on an ongoing basis throughout each reporting period. To assess whether there is significant increase in credit risk